Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# **ALLIED PROPERTIES (H.K.) LIMITED**

(聯合地產(香港)有限公司)

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 56)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Allied Properties (H.K.) Limited (the "Company") will be held at Plaza 4, Lower Lobby, Novotel Century Hong Kong, 238 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Monday, 23 July 2012 at 3:30 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments the following ordinary resolution:

### ORDINARY RESOLUTION

## "THAT:

- (a) the director's service agreement which was entered into between United Asia Finance Limited and Mr. Akihiro Nagahara on 9 May 2012 (the "Director's Service Agreement"), a copy of which was produced to the Meeting and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification, and all transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed:
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do such acts and/or things and/or execute all such documents incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with matters contemplated in or relating to the Director's Service Agreement as they may in their absolute discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Director's Service Agreement and the implementation of all transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board

Allied Properties (H.K.) Limited

Lau Tung Ni

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 29 June 2012

Registered Office:
22nd Floor
Allied Kajima Building
138 Gloucester Road
Wanchai
Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Whether or not you intend to attend the Meeting in person, you are urged to complete and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending the Meeting and voting in person if you so wish. In the event that you attend the Meeting after having lodged the form of proxy, it will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the office of the share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors comprises Messrs. Lee Seng Hui (Chief Executive), Li Chi Kong and Mark Wong Tai Chun being the Executive Directors; Mr. Arthur George Dew (Chairman) being the Non-Executive Director; and Messrs. Steven Samuel Zoellner, Alan Stephen Jones and David Craig Bartlett being the Independent Non-Executive Directors.